## RESOLUTION No. 10 -10

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SOUTH FLORIDA MONEY LAUNDERING STRIKE FORCE VOLUNTARY COOPERATION MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE MIAMI-DADE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department seeks to join together with other law enforcement agencies in the multi-jurisdictional South Florida Monday Laundering Strike Force (Strike Force); and

WHEREAS, the Strike Force is intended to combat illegal money laundering, drug trafficking and other drug law violations, and related criminal violations and to disrupt organizations engaging in such activity through coordinated and long-term investigative, forfeiture, and prosecution efforts; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into the Strike Force's Voluntary Cooperation Mutual Aid Agreement with the Miami-Dade State Attorney's Office.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into the Strike Force's Voluntary Cooperation Mutual Aid Agreement with the Miami-Dade State Attorney's Office.

**Section 2**. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilman DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilman Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, E\$Q., CITY ATTORNEY